
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
SUMMONS 

 
 
Members of Fareham Borough Council are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of 

the Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fareham, on 
THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2022, commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 
The Mayor: Councillor Michael Ford, JP 

 
The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Fred Birkett 

 
Councillor Chrissie Bainbridge 
Councillor Ian Bastable 
Councillor Susan Bayford 
Councillor Roger Bird 
Councillor Pamela Bryant 
Councillor Frair Burgess 
Councillor Joanne Burton 
Councillor Louise Clubley 
Councillor Malcolm Daniells 
Councillor Harry Davis 
Councillor Steve Dugan 
Councillor Tina Ellis 
Councillor Jack Englefield 
Councillor David Foot 
Councillor Nick Gregory 
 

Councillor David Hamilton 
Councillor Tiffany Harper 
Councillor Pal Hayre 
Councillor Connie Hockley 
Councillor Stephen Ingram 
Councillor Kay Mandry 
Councillor Simon Martin 
Councillor Jacquie Needham 
Councillor Paul Nother 
Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
Councillor Katrina Trott 
Councillor Nick Walker 
Councillor Mrs Susan Walker 
Councillor Seán Woodward 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

 
1. Prayers  
 The meeting will commence with a short service of prayers. 

  
2. Apologies for Absence  
 
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 18) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council Meetings held on 27 

October 2022 
  

4. Mayor's Announcements  
 
5. Executive Leader's Announcements  
 
6. Executive Members' Announcements  
 
7. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

8. Presentation of Petitions  
 To receive any petitions presented by a member of the Council. 

 
Note: any petition so presented will be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
petition scheme. 
  

9. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been given. 

  
10. Reports of the Executive  
 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 

Executive.  Minutes of the meetings of the Executive and a schedule of individual 
Executive member decisions are appended. 
  
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 7 November 2022 of Executive (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
(2) Minutes of meeting Friday, 11 November 2022 of Executive (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 6 December 2022 of Executive (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
(4) Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer Delegated Decisions 

(Pages 35 - 36) 
 
11. Reports of Other Committees  
 To receive the minutes of the following Committees and to consider and answer 

questions on any reports and recommendations made. 
  

Page 2



 
 

 

(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 9 November 2022 of Planning Committee 
(Pages 37 - 52) 

 
(2) Minutes of meeting Monday, 21 November 2022 of Audit and Governance 

Committee (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
12. Reports of the Scrutiny Panels  
 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 

meetings of the Scrutiny Panels.  
  
(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2022 of Climate Change Scrutiny 

Panel (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

(2) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 1 November 2022 of Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
13. Questions under Standing Order 2.12  
 To answer questions pursuant to Standing Order 2.12 for this meeting. 

  
14. Motions under Standing Order 2.6  
 Members will be informed, prior to the meeting, of any motion duly notified in 

accordance with Standing Order 2.6 but received after print and dispatch of the 
agenda. 
  

15. Members' Safety (Pages 67 - 76) 
 A report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

  
16. Schedule of Committee Meetings 2023/24 (Pages 77 - 82) 
 A report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

  
17. Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 (Pages 83 - 108) 
 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community. 

  
18. Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 The Council is invited to make an appointment to the Strategic Aviation Special 

Interest Group (SASIG) for the Local Government Association.   
 
The Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group (SASIG) leads for the Local 
Government Association on aviation policy.  With a current membership 
encompassing nearly 30 Authorities, the SASIG also act as planning authorities for 
airports with an overall aim to ensure that UK aviation is developed and 
implemented in a manner that reconciles economic, social and environmental 
considerations appropriately.   
  

19. Appointments to Committees  
 To make any changes in appointments to the seats on committees in accordance 

Page 3



 
 

 

with the wishes of political groups.  Such appointments will take effect from 16 
December 2022. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk 
 
07 December 2022 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 4

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 27 October 2022 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  

M J Ford, JP 
(Mayor) 

 
F Birkett 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, R Bird, 
Mrs P M Bryant, Miss J Burton, Ms F Burgess, 
Mrs L E Clubley, M R Daniells, H P Davis, S Dugan, 
Mrs T L Ellis, D G Foot, N R Gregory, D J Hamilton, 
Miss T G Harper, Mrs P Hayre, Mrs C L A Hockley, S Ingram, 
Mrs K Mandry, S D Martin, P Nother, Mrs K K Trott, 
N J Walker, Mrs S M Walker and S D T Woodward 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Council  27 October 2022 
 

 

 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, a minute’s silence was observed 
in remembrance of her late Majesty The Queen Elizabeth II, Alderman Dennis 

Steadman and former Councillor Eleanor Murray. 
  
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting commenced with a short s
[...]
ve his personal thanks and congratulations to all Aldermen and 
then concluded the meeting.  
  
 
 

(The meeting started at 5.15 pm 
and ended at 6.38 pm). 

 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 27 October 2022 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  

M J Ford, JP 
(Mayor) 

 
F Birkett 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, R Bird, 
Mrs P M Bryant, Ms F Burgess, Miss J Burton, 
Mrs L E Clubley, M R Daniells, H P Davis, S Dugan, 
Mrs T L Ellis, J M Englefield, D G Foot, N R Gregory, 
D J Hamilton, Miss T G Harper, Mrs P Hayre, 
Mrs C L A Hockley, S Ingram, Mrs K Mandry, S D Martin, 
P Nother, Ms S Pankhurst, Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, 
Mrs S M Walker and S D T Woodward 

Page 11



Council  27 October 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs J Needham.  
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022.  
 
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor announced that it had been an honour and absolute pleasure to 
make the proclamation for the accession of King Charles III on Sunday 11 
September in Fareham Town Centre. He was joined by the Deputy Lieutenant 
of Hampshire Mrs Joan Ferrer and the Executive Leader of the Council, and 
the proclamation was observed by hundreds of people who gathered to 
celebrate the historic occasion. 
  
The Mayor stated that a record of the text of the proclamation will be created 
and mounted with the Borough seal to create a formal record of the event here 
in Fareham. 
  
The Mayor further stated that it is also possible to view the video recording of 
the event on the Council’s YouTube channel. 
 
 

4. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader and the Mayor welcomed Councillor Harry Davis to his 
first meeting of the Council following his election to the Portchester
[...]
n in the lead up to Christmas. 
  
The Executive Member stated that she was sure that members would 
appreciate the support of our local sponsors in helping to ensure that this well 
attended, free event, hosted here in Fareham is as successful as ever. 
 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 
 

7. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 
 

8. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations given at this meeting.  
 

9. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 5 September 2022 of Executive  
 
The recommendation contained at item 8(1) of the minutes was noted and 
taken into account at item 15 on this agenda.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
05 September 2022 be received.  

Page 13



Council  27 October 2022 
 

 

 
(2) Minutes of meeting Monday, 10 October 2022 of Executive  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
10 October 2022 be received.  
 
(3) Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer Decisions  
 
RESOLVED that the Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer 
decisions be received.  
 

10. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 25 July 2022 of Licensing and Regulatory 

Affairs Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee held on Monday 25 July 2022 be received.  
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 11 October 2022 of Licensing and 

Regulatory Affairs Committee  
 
The recommendation contained in item 6 of the minutes was noted and taken 
into account at item 15 on this agenda.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee held on Tuesday 11 October 2022 be received.  
 
(3) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 10 August 2022 of Planning 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 10 August 2022 be received.  
 
(4) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 21 September 2022 of Planning 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 21 September 2022 be received.  
 
(5) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 5 October 2022 of Planning Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 05 October 2022 be received.  
 
(6) Minutes of meeting Monday, 26 September 2022 of Audit and 

Governance Committee  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

(a)  the Council endorses the updates to the Constitution as set out in Part 
Two of the report presented to the Audit & Governance Committee; and 
  

Page 14



Council  27 October 2022 
 

 

(b)  the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee held 
on Monday 26 September 2022 be received.  

 
11. REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY PANELS  

 
(1) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 July 2022 of Housing Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Panel 
held on Thursday 14 July 2022 be received.   
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 29 September 2022 of Housing Scrutiny 

Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Panel 
held on Thursday 29 September 2022 be received.  
 
(3) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 27 July 2022 of Planning and 

Development Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel held on Wednesday 27 July 2022 be received.  
 
(4) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 September 2022 of Daedalus Scrutiny 

Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel 
held on Thursday 01 September 2022 be received. 
 
(5) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 22 September 2022 of Policy and 

Resources Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel held on Thursday 22 September 2022 be received.  
 
 

1
[...]
nfident that they are vigilant in 
ensuring that climate change matters are taken into account.  
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Priorities for the Panel were reviewed.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.03 pm 
and ended at 7.28 pm). 

 
 

Page 65





 

 

 

   
 

Report to Council 
15 December 2022 

 

 
 
Subject:  Members’ Safety  
 

 
Report of:  Head of Democratic Services  
  
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report outlines the work the Council has undertaken around Members’ safety and 
presents Guidance for Members’ Safety. 

This Guidance advises Members on points to consider when undertaking their role as a 
Councillor.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Council agrees: 
 

(a) the Members’ Safety Guidance as detailed at Appendix A to this report; and  
 

(b) that a mandatory all-Member training session is held. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 15



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Elected Members have a fundamental role in democracy by maintaining visible 
relationships with the constituents they represent.   

2. Whilst Councillors are not employees of the Council and therefore not necessarily 
subject to the same policies and procedures which govern the employment 
relationship, the risks faced by Councillors should be recognised when they are 
carrying out their duties. 

3. This report outlines the work undertaken by the Council in recognising those risks to 
its Councillors when carrying out their role and whilst no guidance or systems are 
failsafe, the recommendation of approval of a Guidance document which is 
presented to aide all Councillors in recognising and managing risks to personal 
safety, seeks to work towards providing suitable and appropriate mitigation 
measures in supporting Members in their role as an elected Member.  

 
BACKGROUND 

4. Past tragic events including the murders of Jo Cox, MP in 2016 and Sir David 
Amess, MP in October 2021 have reignited the debate locally and nationally about 
the safety of Councillor
[...]
 huge and allows you 
to be innovative and responsive as well as providing links to useful information 
or other organisations.  

8.2 Councillor’s personal social media channels are their responsibility and subject 
to the Council’s Code of Conduct and Councillors and different social media 
platforms allow for different types of interactions.  It is useful to indicate the aims 
and intended audiences of your different accounts. 

Page 75



Appendix A 

 

8.3 Again, individuals can use social media as a means expressing themselves and 
this can sometimes come across as negative or aggressive in tone, especially 
if the topic is emotive or of heightened public interest or engagement.   

8.4 Advice is available from the Council’s Communications teams and an overview 
of social media and guide to the role of Councillors on social media  can be 
found on the LGA website at Social media guidance for councillors | Local 
Government Association 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 76

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-communications/comms-hub-communications-support/social-media
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-communications/comms-hub-communications-support/social-media


 

 
 
 

Report to Council 
15 December 2022 

 
 
 
 
Subject:  SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2023/24 
 
 
Report of: Head of Democratic Services  
  

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

 
This report invites the Council to determine the schedule of Council and committee meeting 
dates for the next municipal year.  Dates of Executive meetings have been set by the Executive 
Leader in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
A draft schedule setting out proposed dates for all meetings from May 2023 is submitted for 
approval.  

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 
It is recommended that Council: 
 

(a) approves the proposed schedule of Council, Committee and Panel meetings for the 
municipal year 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A to this report; and 
 

(b) notes the dates for the Partnership of South Hampshire Joint Committee and Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are provisional until approved by the Joint Committee at its 
meeting in February 2023. 
 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 16



INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council is invited to determine the schedule of Council, Committee and Scrutiny 
Panel meetings for the municipal year for 2023/24.  A draft schedule is appended to 
this report at Appendix A for consideration.  

PROPSED SCHEDULE 

2. Members are reminded that the Council’s Standing Orders provides that Executive 
meetings are to be held on dates determined by the Executive Leader.  The 
Executive Leader has therefore been consulted and has approved the dates which 
are shown in the draft schedule.  Eleven meetings have been arranged for the 
Executive to meet monthly except during August, which is largely kept clear of 
meetings in accordance with the Council’s practice.  

3. All other meeting dates are for Council to determine and a provisional schedule for 
the 2023/24 municipal year is attached at Appendix A.  Members are asked to 
approve the proposals for meetings of the Council, Committees and Scrutiny 
Panels. 

4. Dates for the summer Community Action Teams (CATs) will be set to avoid the 
dates of Council, Committee and Scrutiny Panel meetings and details of those 
meetings will be circulated to members at the earliest opportunity.  

5. The schedule of Council, committee and scrutiny panel meetings has been 
organised largely on the same basis as the current year’s schedule.  It provides for: 

(i) six ordinary meetings of Council scheduled for the year, in addition to the 
Annual meeting. Members are asked to note that the date of the proposed 
Council meeting in February 2023 is provisional as it is dependent upon the 
date of the County council precept meeting.  In any event, the February 
Council meeting will commence at 5pm.  The arrangements for the Council 
meetings are in accordance with Sta
[...]
elps to design Council services so that the needs 
of the customer are met in the simplest and most efficient way.

 | 19 

*

Page 107

5143_29
Highlight

5143_30
Highlight

5143_31
Highlight



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Strategic 
FRAMEWORK

Our strategic framework is made up of key financial 
and planning documents that help shape the work of 
the Council. 

CORPORATE STRATEGY sets out our vision and 
priorities for the medium-term (i.e. five years). It also 
includes a set of improvement actions that describe 
the key projects and initiatives that we will focus on 
over this period. 

LOCAL PLAN sets out the policies that will 
determine future land use to meet the needs of the 
corporate strategy. 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 
ANNUAL BUDGET addresses the financial 
implications of all the Council’s strategies and plans. 

The corporate strategy and 
other strategies and plans are 
supported by local service 
agreements, which include a 
range of measures that 
demonstrate the general 
performance and degree of 
success of the Council. 

Email your comments to 
consultation@fareham.gov.uk 

20 | Fareham Corporate Strategy 2017-2023
Page 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	10(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 7 November 2022 of Executive
	10(2) Minutes of meeting Friday, 11 November 2022 of Executive
	10(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 6 December 2022 of Executive
	10(4) Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer Delegated Decisions
	11(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 9 November 2022 of Planning Committee
	11(2) Minutes of meeting Monday, 21 November 2022 of Audit and Governance Committee
	12(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2022 of Climate Change Scrutiny Panel
	12(2) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 1 November 2022 of Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel
	15 Members' Safety
	This report outlines the work the Council has undertaken around Members’ safety and presents Guidance for Members’ Safety.
	This Guidance advi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 15 December 2022 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  

M J Ford, JP 
(Mayor) 

 
F Birkett 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, 
Mrs P M Bryant, Ms F Burgess, Miss J Burton, 
Mrs L E Clubley, H P Davis, J M Englefield, D G Foot, 
D J Hamilton, Miss T G Harper, Mrs P Hayre, 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Mrs K Mandry, S D Martin, 
Mrs J Needham, Ms S Pankhurst, Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, 
Mrs S M Walker and S D T Woodward 



Council  15 December 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting commenced with a short service of prayer led by the Mayor’s 
Chaplain, Reverend Mike Terry. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bird, M R Daniells, S 
Dugan, Mrs T L Ellis, N R Gregory, S Ingram and P M Nother. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 27 October 2022. 
 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor announced that the Mayor’s Charity Ball will be held on Saturday 
22 April in the Ward Room at HMS Collingwood.  Further details and tickets 
will be made available in due course.  
  
The Mayor also announced that Tea Parties are held in the Parlour on the 
third Thursday of the month with tickets available before the events.  
 
 

5. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that earlier in the week, the Government 
published a policy paper related to Local Government Finance.  There were a 
number of important elements in the announcement, but the headline was that 
the government will provide additional funding for District Councils.  The 
statement also confirmed that District Councils could increase council tax by 
3% without a referendum, and also confirmed that the “negative Revenue 
Support Grant” phenomenon of the funding formula would also be eliminated.  
  
The Government has stated that Council’s Core Spending Power will increase 
by at least 3% before any increases in council tax are taken into account.  This 
is a positive recognition of the cost pressures faced by all Councils, not just 
those with social care responsibilities, however other changes in the funding 
formula mean that the net benefit for Fareham will amount to approximately 
£60,000.  To put that into context, it equates to about 0.5% of the net cost of 
Council services, and it is equivalent to an increase in our council tax of less 
than 1%.  This is at a time when inflation exceeds 10% and is bearing heavily 
on many supplies and services.  
  
As in previous years, Councils will be able to increase the council tax by the 
greater of 3% or £5.  This cap continues to artificially constrain funding through 



Council  15 December 2022 
 

 

Council tax for low tax Councils like Fareham, especially when compared to 
others which charge over double what residents of Fareham pay for a band D 
council tax (for example Ipswich Borough Council, which charges £384.21).  
Officers, together with the District Councils Network, have written to the 
Government to ask for this anomaly in the council tax threshold to be 
addressed, and we understand that this is still under consideration.  
  
In the meantime, we will need to continue to act prudently as we consider how 
to address very sizeable budget pressures, amounting to an estimated £2.4m 
in the coming years.  The Executive Leader stated that he would have more to 
advise Members on this topic when the Executive considers the Medium Term 
Finance Strategy and 2023/24 budget, at its meeting next month. 
  
The Executive Leader also announced that the Chief Executive, Peter 
Grimwood, has given 6 months’ notice of his intention to retire. Peter has 
spent the last 40 years working in Local Government and the last 27 years at 
Fareham Borough Council.  He will remain in post until 30 June 2023.  The 
Executive Leader put forward his thanks to Peter for his tremendous support 
over the years.  The Mayor added his thanks on behalf of the Council for all 
that Peter has achieved over the years.  
 
 

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Planning and Development 
  
Local Plan Main Modifications 
  
The Executive Member for Planning and Development confirmed that the 
Council has received just 34 responses to the main modifications consultation 
(11 from residents, 23 from organisations).  The responses were mixed 
including several ‘no comment’ responses including from National Highways 
and the Environment Agency, and support for the modifications from Natural 
England, The Woodlands Trust and the Fareham Society.  A good number of 
the comments made were not directly related to the main modifications and so 
will not be considered by the Inspector.  A small number of developers and 
house builders responded and in almost equal measures, they supported the 
modifications to allocation policies on their sites, with one or two trying to 
introduce further changes at this late stage, whilst commenting that our 
housing need was higher, and we should be making additional allocations or a 
firmer commitment to reviewing the plan early in light of the wider unmet need 
issue.  Some detailed comments were submitted on sites that already have 
planning permission through the lapse of time.  The Executive Member 
reported that, from the Council’s perspective, this is a positive outcome with no 
significant issues to be addressed. 
  
The next steps are for the Council to collate the responses and send them to 
the Inspector, along with our summary and commentary on the responses.  
The intention is for that to be done before Christmas.  The Inspector has 
previously given us an indication of one to two months for her final report, 
which will conclude the examination process.  So, in line with our earlier 
thinking on timescale, the examination process should conclude in the first 
quarter of the new year. 



Council  15 December 2022 
 

 

  
The Executive Member stated that members might be aware of lots of 
proposals for planning reform that have been announced by Michael Gove as 
Secretary of State recently.  Many of these are positive - including putting 
greater emphasis on the voice of the community in decision making and 
holding developers to task if they are slow to deliver the homes that we have 
granted permission for.  We also understand that the Government will abolish 
the need for a five-year housing land supply where a Council has an up to 
date Local Plan.  Some of these proposals will need the new Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Bill to enact them, but others are likely to come through a new 
National Planning Policy Framework and we understand that a consultation on 
a new NPPF will launch shortly.  We also understand that there will be a 
renewed commitment to a standard way of calculating housing need but a 
greater emphasis on the ability for local authorities to set their own Local Plan 
requirement where certain circumstances exist.  Quite what those 
circumstances are will be made clearer in due course and are likely to take a 
number of months to bed into new practice.  Therefore, we must press on with 
our Local Plan as these changes are very unlikely to have any bearing on us 
until the new NPPF is published and/or legislation is brought forward. We are 
very close to having a new Local Plan with all of the positives it brings us – a 
planned approach for housing supply and economic growth across our 
Borough, a commitment to town centre regeneration, and a series of new local 
landscape protections and other measures to safeguard the environment, 
including biodiversity net gain. There is too much uncertainty on these reforms, 
some of which may change as they move through the law-making processes 
or in response to consultations, to do anything other than press ahead with our 
Local Plan.  
  
There are likely to be benefits to this Council in future Local Plan cycles from 
some of the proposals that we have read about and there will continue to be a 
orle for PfSH to progress a Joint Strategy taking into account the many 
environmental qualities and constraints of this sub-region.   
  
The Executive Member summarised that he hoped very soon to be able to 
report that the Local Plan has been found sound and is therefore ready to 
consider for adoption.  
  
Leisure and Community 
  
The Executive Member for Leisure and Community announced that the 
certificates for The Queen Elizabeth II and The Platinum Copse are going out 
to all those that have sponsored a tree this week, which should hopefully 
reach them in time for Christmas.  They will also receive a letter letting them 
know about the next steps.  
  
The Countryside team has begun planting the trees and are expected to have 
them all planted by early next year, weather dependant. Residents will be able 
to identify their tree by a mapping system that the Countryside Team is putting 
together as they plant the trees. 
  
Once this has all been completed, we will look to have an Open Day in the 
Spring so people can come and visit their tree. 
 



Council  15 December 2022 
 

 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 
 

8. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations given at this meeting.  
 

10. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 7 November 2022 of Executive  
 
The recommendation contained at item 10(4) of the minutes was noted and 
taken into account at item 17 on the agenda.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
07 November 2022 be received.  
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Friday, 11 November 2022 of Executive  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Friday 11 
November 2022 be received.  
 
(3) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 6 December 2022 of Executive  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday 
06 December 2022 be received.  
 
(4) Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer Delegated 

Decisions  
 
RESOLVED that the Schedule of Executive Member and Officer Delegated 
Decisions be received.  
 

11. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 9 November 2022 of Planning 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 09 November 2022 be received.  
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Monday, 21 November 2022 of Audit and 

Governance Committee  
 
RESOLVED that: 



Council  15 December 2022 
 

 

  
(a)  the Council endorses the updates to the Constitution as set out in the 

tabled item at Part Two of the Monitoring Officer report; and 
  

(b)  the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Monday 21 November 2022 be received.  

  
 

12. REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY PANELS  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2022 of Climate Change 

Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Climate Change Scrutiny 
Panel held on Tuesday 18 October 2022 be received.  
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 1 November 2022 of Health and Public 

Protection Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel held on Tuesday 01 November 2022 be received.  
 
 

13. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.12  
 
There were no questions submitted for this meeting.  
 
 

14. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.6  
 
There were no motions submitted for this meeting.  
 
 

15. MEMBERS' SAFETY  
 
The Council received a report by the Head of Democratic Services which 
presented Guidance for Member’s Safety.  The Guidance advises Members on 
points to consider when undertaking their role as a Councillor.   
  
RESOLVED that the Council agrees: 
  

(a)  the Members’ Safety Guidance as detailed at Appendix A to the report; 
and 
  

(b)  that a mandatory all-Member training session is held. 
 
 

16. SCHEDULE OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2023/24  
 
The Council received a report by the Head of Democratic Services which 
invited the Council to determine the schedule of Council and Committee 
meeting dates for the next municipal year.  Dates of Executive meetings have 



Council  15 December 2022 
 

 

been set by the Executive Leader in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
  
A draft schedule setting out proposed dates for all meetings from May 2023 
was submitted for approval.  
  
RESOLVED that Council: 
  

(a)  approves the proposed schedule of Council, Committee and Panel 
meetings for the municipal year 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A to 
the report; and 
  

(b)  notes that the dates for the Partnership for South Hampshire Joint 
Committee and Overview & Scrutiny Committee are provisional until 
approved by the Joint Committee at its meeting in February 2023.  

 
 

17. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE STRATEGY 2017-2023  
 
The Council received a report by the Director of Leisure and Community which 
presented the updated Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 for adoption by the 
Council. 
  
The recommendation of the Executive was taken into account in considering 
this item. 
  
RESOLVED that the Council: 
  

(a)  notes the results of the annual review of the Corporate Strategy; and 
  

(b)  approves the updates to the Corporate Strategy. 
 
 

18. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
In considering the appointment of a representative to the Strategic Aviation 
Special Interest Group (SASIG) for the Local Government Association it was 
AGREED that Councillor S D T Woodward be appointed as the representative 
and Councillor S D Martin be appointed as the Deputy for the remainder of the 
2022/23 municipal year. 
 
 

19. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  
 
There were no changes to the appointments to Committees.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.31 pm). 

 
 


